

VOL 3246

**No. 16815** ✓

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CATHERINE C. STARK,

*Appellant,*

VS.

ARTHUR S. FLEMMING, SECRETARY OF THE  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION  
AND WELFARE OF THE UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

## APPELLANT'S BRIEF

J. WARREN MANUEL,

Financial Center Bldg.,  
Oakland 12, California,

*Attorney for Appellant.*

FILED

JUN 12 1960

## SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
I. Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
II. Statement of the Case .....	2
III. Specification of Errors .....	3
IV. There Is No Substantial Evidence to Support the Secretary's Decision That the Corporate Entity Should Be Disregarded ....	4
A. Summary of Argument .....	4
B. Summary of the Facts .....	4
C. There Is No Evidence to Permit Disregard of the Corporate Entity .....	6
D. Conclusion .....	21
Appendix A	

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

### CASES

Flemming v. Lindgren, 275 F. (2d) 596 .....	11, 14, 16
Folsom v. Poteet (C.A. 9th, 1956), 235 F. (2d) 937 .....	17
Fuller v. Folsom (W.D. Ark., 1957), 155 F. Supp. 348 .....	9
Gancher v. Hobby (Conn., 1955), 145 F. Supp. 461 .....	14, 15
Gardner v. The Clavert (C.A. 3rd, 1958), 253 F. (2d) 395 .....	20
Goldman v. Folsom (C.A. 3rd, 1957), 246 F. (2d) 776 .....	7
Jacobson v. Folsom (S.D. N.Y., 1957), 158 F. Supp. 281 .....	8
MacPherson v. Ewing (N.D. Cal. S.D., 1952), 107 F. Supp. 666 .....	9, 11, 16
Miller v. Bruger (C.A. 9th, 1947), 161 F. (2d) 992 .....	9
Rafal v. Flemming (E.D. Va., 1959), F. Supp. 490 .....	10, 15, 16
Skarada v. The Commissioner of Internal Revenue (C.A. 10th, 1957), 250 F. (2d) 429 .....	20
Thorbus v. Hobby (S.D. Calif., 1954), 124 F. Supp. 868 .....	17

---

### OTHER

Act of Congress, August 14, 1953, as amended (Tr. 1), Sec. 205 (g) .....	1
Act of Congress, July 7, 1958 as amended (Tr. 17), Sec. 12 (e) .....	2
49 Stat. 624, 42 U.S.C.A. Sec. 405 (g) .....	1
72 Stat. 348, 28 U.S.C.A. Sec. 1291 .....	2
Public Law 8-508 .....	2
Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.A. 409), Section 209 .....	9
Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.A. 410 [a]), Section 210 .....	9



**No. 16815**
